

No. 24-598

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MOSAIC HEALTH, INC. and CENTRAL VIRGINIA HEALTH SERVICES,
INC., individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC, ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, LILLY USA, LLC,
NOVO NORDISK INC. and ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of New
York No. 21-cv-06507 (Hon. Elizabeth A. Wolford)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BY THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS**

Kathleen W. Bradish
1025 Connecticut Avenue N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 304-0195
kbradish@antitrustinstitute.org
*Counsel for the American Antitrust
Institute*

June 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIES THIS CIRCUIT’S PLEADING
STANDARDS BY IGNORING ITS KEY GUARDRAILS.....3**

**II. THE PLEADING STANDARD APPLIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORES
THE DOCUMENTED REALITIES OF CARTEL BEHAVIOR.....8**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S AGGRESSIVE PLEADING STANDARD, IF
AFFIRMED BY THIS COURT, RISKS FURTHER UNDER-DETERRENCE OF
CARTEL BEHAVIOR.....10**

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162, 185 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 592 F.3d 314, 321 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	2
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	1

Other Authorities

DOJ Antitrust Division, Criminal Enforcement Trends Chart (last updated Oct 24, 2023), available at https://www.justice.gov/atr/criminal-enforcement-fine-and-jail-charts	11
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>How To Hide A Price-Fixing Conspiracy: Denial, Deception, and Destruction of Evidence</i> , 2021 U. Ill. Rev. 4 (2021).....	8,9
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 Cardozo L. R. 427 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

John M. Connor and Robert H. Lande, *The Prevalence and Injuriousness of Cartels Worldwide*, University of Baltimore School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper, (2023) (forthcoming), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4319572 12

Josh Paul Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Defying Conventional Wisdom: the Case for Private Antitrust Enforcement*, 48 Ga. L. R. 1, 26 (2013) 13,14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., “Former Health Care Staffing Executive Convicted of Obstructing FTC Investigation into Wage-Fixing Allegations” (April 14, 2022). 8

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., “Six Additional Individuals Indicted on Antitrust Charge in Ongoing Broiler Chicken Investigation” (Oct. 7, 2020)..... 8

USSC Guidelines Manual, Sect. 2R1.1., n. 3..... 11
